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want to negotiate on our terms and if that is possible, we will utilise it. 1 can assure the House through you. Sir, that if they are not for our benefit, we will reject it totally.


DR. TRIGUNA SEN : We arc studying the pros and cons. We cannot assure you whether the same terms would be offered to others. I can only assure you that we will not accept anything if it is derogatory to the interests of our own country.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Mav I know if, during the period this proposal was laying dormant, the U.S. Government has tried to revive it or any attempt has been made on behalf of the Government of India to revive it?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : Sir, as answered by my colleague before, we have not done anything after May. It is just our thinking.

SHRI   BANKA   BEHARY   DAS:  I
am happy that the Minister has assured this House that" we will accept such a proposal only on our own terms. May I know what are the terms that our Education Ministry has placed before them? I also want to know from the Minister whether before reviving this proposal he will first take this House into confidence and after that only the proposal will be revived?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : I mentioned that I have not yet started thinking over.
After May we have not talked about it seriously. But I propose to meet the academicians who are opposed to this U.S. Foundation. After I have met them and after having 'ascertained' their opinion, we will consider it.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : Sir, he has not replied to the question by Shri Banka Behary Das. He asked : What are the terms on which the hon. Minister would find the proposal acceptable? Is the hon.
Minister aware that even in the Rajasthan University the C.I.A. has penetrated and there was a resolution from that University? He knows that. So such being the position, when an anti-national proposal is being made he does not place before the House the terms on which he will accept the proposal. He is silent on it. Neither is he prepared to say that he will drop the idea altogether.

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : I am not silent, Sir, nor am I concealing anything from the House. I have not vet drawn up any proposals. Only I know thai the proposals that came to us weie not acceptable to certain people of my country. So I must discuss with them and know their opinions and then we will formulate the terms. We have not done anything as yet.

*274. [The questioner (Shri Bhupinder Singh) was absent. For answer, vide col 2080 infra.]

TRAINING  OF ENGINEERS FOR AIRCRAFT
INDUSTRY

*275. SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state whether in view of the threat of recurrent strikes by the pilots and technicians in the aircraft industries, Government is considering a proposal of creating special training facilities for the training of available young engineers''

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRIMATI JA-HANARA
IAIPAL SINGH) : Training facilities for candidates wishing to appear at the examinations conducled by the Civil Aviation Department are available at the institutions indicated in the statement placed on the Table of the House. In addition, a proposal for establishing a Composite Civil Aviation Training Centre is under the consideration of Government.

STATEMENT
1. Air Technical Training Institute,

Dum Dum, Calcutta.
2, Southern College of Engineering and Technology Chalakudi (Kerala).
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3. Bihar Flying Club, Patna.
4. Bombay Flying Club, Juhu. Bombay.
5. Coimbatore Flying Club, Coitnba-

tore.
6. Gujarat Flying Club, Baroda.
7. Hind Flying Club, Lucknow.
8. Madhya Pradesh Flying Club, Tn-

dore.
9. Madras Flying Club, Madras.
10. Rajasthan Flying Club, Jaipur.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Sir, is the Government aware that due to frequent threats by the pilots, mechanics and all persons connected with the maintenance of the aircraft the public sector undertakings, i.e. the I.A.C. and Air India have lost very heavily during the last six months? Only recently the Government has lost about Rs. 60 lakhs. In this connection, I want to say that there are about 10 million unemployed people in this country. Out of that there are 5,000 engineers who have graduated from the different universities. These 5,000 engineers—a very nice material—can be trained for that. The pilots are paid about Rs. 4,000—1 mean the older generation.
There are others who get Rs. 1,500 to Rs.
1,800. The pilots who are paid Rs. 4,000
are less responsible In this connection I also want to point out that in the U.K. they are giving more and more facilities for training pilots out of the educated engineers. Has the Government got any such scheme to make more engineers available for this purpose and thus avoid these huge losses to the country as a result of these strikes?

DR. KARAN SINGH : Sir, as the hon.
Member has said, Government is not only aware but painfully aware of the fact that considerable losses have had to be incurred as a result of these strikes in our Air Corporations. As you know, to run an aeroplane you do not only need engineers; you need pilots, you need flight engineers, you need navigators, ground technicians and so on. I agree with the hon. Member that more training facilities should be provided. However, I think it must be understood that aviation technology is becoming increasingly sophisticated and,

therefore, it is not possible just for any engineering graduate to be taken on to this unless he goes through a period of training. It is also dilficult to train these people and Keep them in reserve without giving them any actual job to do. But the point which the hon. Member has raised that we must consider the aircraft training programme in a more comprehensive manner is certainly a valid one and I can assure the House that we have before us a scheme to set up a composite training course of the type indicated and also a flying school.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Sir, I want to ask my second question.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : You have already asked two questions in one.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Hereafter if the first questioner puts two questions or three questions in one questions, he will not be allowed a second chance.

SHRI  ARJUN  ARORA :   Sir . . .
(Interruption)

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI . Sir, the hon. Minister has rightly said that this is a sophisticated industry. I also know about the sophistication of the industry. I am maintaining that these engineering graduates can be better trained because they are on the take-off stage to understand that sophistication. So why is this Ministry, along with Ministry of Employment, not devising means to get more educational facilities at a cheaper rate? How will these engineers, unless they are given facilities at cheaper rates, be trained? That is the question.
Secondly, may I make another good suggestion if he will take it? The Territorial Army people are being drawn from among college students. Just like our Home Guards, who are being trained for driving buses, are being trained for shooting, etc., there is every good chance that the Territorial Army people, if given a little bit in plant training in this, may immediately pick up the training, and in any national emergency they will be useful for defence as well as for the aircraft industry.

DR. KARAN SINGH : Sir, the question of training is an important one, I but it has to be remmembered that technical training has got to be correlated to employment facilities. It is no use going through the expensive and long process of training up these people and then not being able to give them employment. Therefore 1 think that it is only as our employment opportunities expand, that we should be able to put these people through tiaining. The other one about the Territorial Army is a suggestion for action.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : The question has been put in a wrong perspective. Mr.
Kulkarni seems to suggest and the Minister seems to agree that there is need in the country for training pilots as a force of strike-breakers. But that, as you know very well, will not work, because even people trained as strike-breakers will one day go on strike. All the same, there is need in the country for training people in air technology, pilots, etc. etc. But the Government has been doing the reverse of what it is professing, because the civilian pilot training school at Allahabad has recently been disbanded. May I know, when the Minister acknowledges that there is need for training of civilian pilots and civilian technologists in the other fields of aviation, why the civilian pilot training school was disbanded by the Government?

DR. KARAN SINGH : Sir, the civilian pilot training school at Allahabad was discontinued in 1959, because it was found that the particular training that was being given did not really enable those people to get jobs. So we are now planning to set up a composite training institute.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : Where?

DR. KARAN SINGH : I can give no commitment on that.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : All the facilities are there at Allahabad.

DR. KARAN SINGH : Sir, I can give no commitment at this stage as to where that institute is going to be set up, but we want to set up an institute this time which would cover the whole spectrum of technological aircraft activities.
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SHRI P. K. KUMARAN : I would like to know the number of unions functioning in the Indian Airlines and Air India.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Put a definite question. What is it that you want?

SHRI P. K. KUMARAN : The question is related to the threat of recurrent strikes. I am also dealing with the same thing. I would like to know whether any of these craft unions is under the influence of the different Directors of Air India or the Indian Airlines and whether the Government have made any attempt to bring all these craft unions under one industrial union and, if not, whether there is any proposal to bring them all under one union just as the P. & T. Department have done?

DR. KARAN SINGH : No, Sir, there is no such proposal.
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SHRI A. D. MANI : May I ask the

Minister whether, in view of the fact that there is already an excess of pilots in the country, also other people trained in aircraft, any further training facilities for technicians in the aircraft industry would not merely increase the labour force available and lead to its unemployment?

DR. KARAN SINGH : This is why T pointed out in reply to an earlier supplementary that our whole training programme has got to be correlated to employment opportunities. We are now on the verge of a new expansion in aviation, both in internal aviation and in international aviation. With that there will be an expansion of employment opportunities to which we would like to correlate our programme.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The Question
Hour is over. Now Short Notice Questions.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTIONS AND
ANSWERS


t[SHOPS GUTTED BY THE FIRE IN DELHI
2. SHRI RAJNARAIN : Will the

Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleas-: ed to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that about one hundred and fifty shops were gutted in a fire that broke  out  in Naya    Katra

J (Chandni Chowk), Delhi on the 18th
I   November,   1967, resulting in a loss of

about Rs. 5 crores; and (b)whether an enquiry into this incident has been conducted by Government with a view to find out whether this incident occurred due to an accident or was the result of sabotage; and if so, what are the findings of the enquiry.]


t[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA) :
(a) About 110 shops and godowns etc. were affected in the fire. The estimated loss of property is worth about Rs. 43 lakhs.

(b) No, Sir. According to the report of the Cbief Fire Officer the probable cause of the accidental fire is "Dropped
Lrfiht".!


t[   ] English translation.

